

No. 24-6072

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

ANDREW BRIDGE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
Case No. 5:22-CV-787-JD, The Honorable Judge Jodi Dishman

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Megan Lambert (OBA 33216)  
Devraat Awasthi (OBA 35544)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 13327  
Oklahoma City, OK 73113  
(405) 525-3831  
mlambert@acluok.org  
dawasthi@acluok.org

Jon W. Davidson  
(admitted only in California)  
Harper S. Seldin  
(admitted only in Pennsylvania)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

Isaac D. Chaput  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 591-6000  
ichaput@cov.com

Robert C. Gianchetti  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 841-1000  
rgianchetti@cov.com

Paul D. Castillo

New York, NY 10004  
(323) 536-9880  
jondavidson@aclu.org  
hseldin@aclu.org

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
3500 Oak Lawn Ave., Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(214) 219-8585  
pcastillo@lambdalegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE STUDENTS STATE A VIABLE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM. ....	2
A. The Students Allege Sufficient Facts Establishing that S.B. 615 and Defendants’ Policies Discriminate Against the Students on the Basis of Sex and Transgender Status, Calling for Heightened Scrutiny. ....	3
1. The Students plausibly allege facts establishing discrimination on the basis of sex, requiring heightened scrutiny. ....	4
2. The Students plausibly allege facts establishing discrimination on the basis of transgender status, requiring heightened scrutiny.....	13
B. The Students Allege Sufficient Facts Showing that S.B. 615 and Defendants’ Policies Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny. ....	17
II. THE STUDENTS STATE A VIABLE TITLE IX CLAIM.....	19
A. The Students Allege Facts Showing that S.B. 615 and Defendants’ Policies Constitute Discrimination on the Basis of Sex.....	19
1. <i>Bostock</i> applies to the Students’ Title IX claim.....	21
2. S.B. 615 discriminates against transgender students on the basis of sex.....	24
3. <i>Department of Education v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024), does not warrant dismissal of the Students’ claims.....	26

B.	Title IX’s Regulation Authorizing Separate Restrooms Does Not Permit Sex Discrimination Against Transgender Students. ....	27
III.	THE SCHOOL DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF DISMISSAL WAS WAIVED BELOW AND FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....	30
A.	The School Defendants Waived the Argument They Now Seek to Assert in Support of Dismissal. ....	30
B.	The Students Adequately Allege that the School Defendants Violated the Equal Protection Clause by Adopting and Implementing Policies Carrying Out S.B. 615.....	36
C.	The Students Adequately Allege that the School Defendants Violated Title IX by Adopting and Implementing Policies Carrying Out S.B. 615. ....	42
D.	Oklahoma City Public Schools Can Be Held Liable for Providing Significant Assistance to Harding Independence Charter District, Inc.....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adamscheck v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Aguilera v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 241 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	33, 34
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	43, 44
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	37, 38
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty., Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	40
<i>Blanchard v. Lampert</i> , 822 F. App’x 811 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	35, 36
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	10, 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Collins</i> , 517 F. App’x 71 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Cacioppo v. Town of Vail, Colo.</i> , 528 F. App’x 929 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 4046581 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2024) .....	8

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	24, 44
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024) .....	26, 27
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	29
<i>Doe by &amp; through Doe v. Elkhorn Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 WL 3617470 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 1, 2024) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 115 F.4th 1083 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	7, 44
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023) .....	44
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Rocky Mountain Classical Acad.</i> , 99 F.4th 1256 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 5, 18
<i>Estrada v. Smart</i> , 107 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	31
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	9
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 22
<i>Frappped v. Affinity Gaming Black Hawk, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Gale v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 962 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019) .....	11

<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	24
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 19, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hiner v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	29
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Hosemann</i> , 812 F. App’x 235 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Juzumas v. Nassau Cnty., N.Y.</i> , 33 F.4th 681 (2d Cir. 2022).....	41, 42
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Martinez v. Carson</i> , 697 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	38, 39
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	23
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016).....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14

<i>Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t</i> , 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Throupe v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 988 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Tirrell v. Edelblut</i> , 2024 WL 4132435 (D.N.H. Sept. 10, 2024).....	44
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	16
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 638 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6, 21
<i>Whitesel v. Sengenberger</i> , 222 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	24, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.31.....	44
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	27, 28



40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (1975) .....	45, 46
39 Fed. Reg. 22228 (1974) .....	45
Dear Colleague Letter on Voluntary Youth Service Organizations, Office for Civil Rights (Dec. 15, 2015) .....	46
Letter from Joseph A. Califano, Jr. to the Hon. Trent Lott (Dec. 27, 1978) .....	46
